



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

GOLF COURSE ASSOC, LLC AND TOLL BROS., INC.,
Petitioners-Below, Appellants,

v.

NEW CASTLE COUNTY, NEW CASTLE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
LAND USE, AND NEW CASTLE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT,
Respondents-Below, Appellees

NO. 200, 2016
APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE, C.A. NO. N15A-02-007 JAP

APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

**MONTGOMERY, McCracken,
Walker & Rhoads, LLP**

Sidney S. Liebesman (DE Bar #3702)
Lisa Zwally Brown (DE Bar #4328)
1105 North Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 504-7800

*Attorneys for New Castle County, New
Castle County Department of Land Use,
and New Castle County Board of
Adjustment, Respondents-Below, Appellees*

Dated: August 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DEPARTMENT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE UDC TO THE TIS AND THE EXPLORATORY PLAN AND THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Standard of Review.....	12
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
1. The Department Correctly Applied the UDC and was Required to Reject the TIS and thus Expire the Plan	13
2. The Fact that the Intersection would be in Failure with or Without the Plan does not Change the Analysis that the Department was Required to Reject the Plan under the UDC	20
II. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE BOARD’S CONCLUSION THAT THE DEPARTMENT’S REJECTION OF THE RECORD PLAN SUBMISSION DID NOT VIOLATE ANY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	24
A. Question Presented.....	24
B. Standard of Review	24
C. Merits of Argument.....	25
1. The Department’s Rejection of the Plan did not Violate any Constitutional Rights under Koontz.....	25
2. The UDC is not an Unconstitutional Legislative Exaction.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arcadia Dev. Corp. v. City of Bloomington</i> , 552 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	30
<i>B.A.M. Develop., L.L.C. v. Salt Lake County</i> , 282 P.3d 41 (UT 2012)	29, 30, 31
<i>California Bldg. Assoc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 2015 WL 3650184 (Cal. June 15, 2015).....	27, 28
<i>Christiana Town Center, LLC v. New Castle County</i> , 2009 WL 781470 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2009).....	23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2309 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiduciary Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Fiduciary Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 445 A.2d 927 (Del. 1982)	12, 24
<i>Homebuilders Ass'n of Metro. Portland v. Tualatin Hills Park & Rec. Dist.</i> , 62 P.3d 404 (Or. Ct. App. 2003).....	30
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levin v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 71 F.Supp.3d 1072 (N.D. Ca. 2014)	31, 32
<i>Save Our County, Inc. v. New Castle County</i> , 2013 WL 2664187 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2013).....	23
<i>Sawers v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 1988 WL 117514 (Del. Oct. 26, 1988)	12, 24
<i>Searles v. Darling</i> , 83 A.2d 96 (Del. 1951)	12, 24
<i>Toll Brothers v. Wicks</i> , 2006 WL 1829875 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2006).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd.</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004).....	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Trans-America Airlines, Inc. v. Kenton</i> , 491 A.2d 1139 (Del. 1985)	18
<i>Warren v. New Castle County</i> , 2008 WL 2566947 (D. Del. 2008)	17
 Statutes	
Code (“UDC”)	1
Code (UDC)	7
sections of the <i>New Castle County Code</i>	10
UDC	<i>passim</i>
UDC 40.11.150(B)	13
UDC. Section 40.05.000	5
UDC §§40.05.520, 40.11.120(A)	33
UDC §40.11.120(A)	6
UDC §40.11.130	6
UDC §40.11.150(B)	7, 20
UDC Table 40.31.390	1
 Other Authorities	
DelDOT, <i>NCCDLU shall review the TIS</i>	17
Exploratory Plan Initial Report. A012-019. The UDC	1
